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INQUESTS ACT 1977 
Section 10 

 
NOTICE OF INQUEST 

 
NOTICE is hereby given of the intention to hold an Inquest into the death of TIANA 
TANJIRA IWUGIA by the Acting Resident Magistrate to be held on Monday 8th March, 
2004 at 10.00 a.m. in the Court House in Yaren N.C.D, Nauru. 
 
Any interested persons may give evidence at the Inquest and may be represented by a 
barrister and solicitor or pleader. Interested persons are asked to provide their names to the 
Clerk of the District Court at the Court House in Yaren between 9.00 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. 
and between 2.00 p.m. and 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
Dated this 16th day of February, 2004 
 

 
LEO.D.KEKE 

ACTING RESIDENT MAGISTRATE 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
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LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973 

PLEADERS (TRAINING AND EXAMINATIONS) RULES 2004 
 
 
In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 57 of the Legal Practitioners Act 
1973-1974, I hereby make the following Rules. 
 
TITLE  
 
1.   These Rules may be cited as the Pleaders (Training and Examinations) Rules 2004. 
 
REPEAL 
 
2.   All previous rules and amendments relating to the Training and Examinations of 
 Pleaders including an order under section 11(b) of the Act made 15 March 1995, are 
 hereby repealed. 
 
QUALIFICATION OF PLEADER 
 
3.  To qualify to make an application to be admitted as a pleader before the Courts of 
 Nauru a person shall have been granted from the University of the South Pacific- 
 
(a)  A Certificate in Law (Criminal) 
 
  & 
 
(b)  A Certificate in Law (Civil). 
 
 
Made this 17th day of   February, 2004. 
 

BARRY CONNELL 
CHIEF JUSTICE 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late JULIA KAPUA of Yaren District. 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late JULIA KAPUA  had been 
 determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
 the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare           220 p.l Tubwina 58/87 1/192 
Menen 234 p.l Ibea 65/90 1/144 
Yaren 171 c.l Areb  58/87 1/144 
Yaren  176 c.l Idagamwara 58/87 1/144 
Yaren 177 c.l Idagamwara 58/87 1/144 
Yaren 240 p.l Mwangange 58/87 1/144 
Menen 246 p.l Ungow 58/87 1/112 
Yaren 96 c.l Atomo 58/87 1/16 
Yaren 155 c.l Ubadu 58/87 1/16 
Yaren 257 p.l Ibweru 58/87 1/16 
Yaren 102 c.l Atemororo 58/87 1/48 
Yaren 114 c.l Yaneor 58/87 1/48 
Yaren 173 c.l Aujo 58/87 1/48 
Yaren 235 p.l Aeape 58/87 1/48 
Yaren 289 p.l Udueni 58/87 1/48 
Yaren 248 p.l Anoeui 58/87 1/240 
Yaren 343 p.l Anamaragi 58/87 1/240 
Yaren 325 p.l Mera 58/87 1/160 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
 the late JULIA KAPUA are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Anibare           220 Tubwina Peter Kapua 
Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/576 
1/576 
1/576 

Menen 234 Ibea Peter Kapua 
Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/432 
1/432 
1/432 

Yaren 171 Areb  As for portion No. 243 p.l Menen  
Yaren  176 Idagamwara -do-  
Yaren 177 Idagamwara -do-  
Yaren 240 Mwangange -do-  
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Menen 246 Ungow Peter Kapua 
Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/336 
1/336 
1/336 

Yaren 96 Atomo Peter Kapua 
Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Yaren 155 Ubadu As for portion No. 96 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren 257 Ibweru -do-  
Yaren 102 Atemororo Peter Kapua 

Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/144 
1/144 
1/144 

Yaren 114 Yaneor As for portion No. 102 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren 173 Aujo -do-  
Yaren 235 Aeape -do-  
Yaren 289 Udueni -do-  
Yaren 248 Anoeui Peter Kapua 

Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/720 
1/720 
1/720 

Yaren 343 Anamaragi As for portion No. 248 p.l. Yaren  
Yaren 325 Mera Peter Kapua 

Abwban Kapua 
Gairoe Kapua 

1/480 
1/480 
1/480 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the  
  Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.  51/2004 
 
Determination of Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late HAROLD TATUM of Yaren 
District. 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late HAROLD TATUM 
 had been determination by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
 predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anabar  29 p.l. Guria  1/99 5/192 
Anabar  91 c.l. Anuwo  1/99 5/192 
Anabar  147 c.l. & p.l. Anaquane  1/99 5/192 
Ijuw  68 p.l. Ianadum 1/99 5/192 
Anabar  67 p.l. Atape 1/99 5/72 
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Anabar  140 c.l. Iataganabake 1/99 5/48 
Anetan  122 c.l. Atedi  1/99 5/48 
Ijuw  36 c.l. Bogomoruw 1/99 5/48 
Anibare  198 p.l. Bogetsiuw 1/99 1/192 
Uaboe  57 p.l. Ijangebawo 1/99 1/192 
Anibare  228 p.l. Yatsi 1/99 1/72 
Anibare  337 p.l. Atabio 1/99 1/72 
Baiti  160 c.l. Anud 1/99 1/72 
Buada  197 p.l. Ianbongonepe 1/99 1/72 
Buada  224 c.l. Abwan 1/99 1/72 
Nibok  58 p.l. - 1/99 1/72 
Nibok  61 p.l. Aiyubum 1/99 1/72 
Nibok  94 p.l. Marawa 1/99 1/72 
Uaboe  49 p.l. Yapijuw 1/99 1/72 
Uaboe  80 c.l. Anud 1/99 1/72 
Uaboe  133 p.l. Aemwar 1/99 1/72 
Anibare  231 p.l. Ijuwokoe 1/99 1/480 
Anibare  339 p.l. Atabio 1/99 1/480 
Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae 1/99 1/480 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe 1/99 1/480 
Baiti  14 p.l. Anabor 1/99 1/30 
Baiti  35 p.l. Ibeibe 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  49 p.l. Anemere 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  50 p.l. Anemere 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  77 p.l. Ibiebe 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  112 c.l. Aeounun 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  150 c.l. Aturobu 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  157 c.l. Daradae  1/99 1/24 
Baiti  173 p.l. Anbobwija 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  175 p.l. Anoe 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  187 p.l. Anabato 1/99 1/24 
Baiti  198 p.l. Anoe 1/99 1/24 
Ewa 91 p.l. Atete 1/99 1/24 
Nibok  70 p.l. Aiongen 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  2 p.l. Kurin 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  5 p.l. Kurin 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  10 p.l. Kurin 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  53 p.l. Ubaneb 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  69 c.l. Anud 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  70 c.l. Mueoen 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  79 c.l. Mueoen 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  95 c.l. Uaboe 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  99 c.l. Mueoen 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  114 c.l. Mueoen 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  136 p.l. Mapweo 1/99 1/24 
Uaboe  149 c.l. Umwewewin 1/99 1/24 
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Baiti  40 p.l. Uareo 1/99 1/96 
Baiti  57 p.l. Uareo 1/99 1/96 
Buada  192 p.l. Ibowini 1/99 1/96 
Ewa  173 c.l. Anmijeb 1/99 1/96 
Menen  135 c.l. Yakodu 1/99 1/96 
Menen  138 c.l. Ibwe 1/99 1/96 
Menen  141 c.l. Ibwe 1/99 1/96 
Menen  177 c.l. Anaoe 1/99 1/96 
Menen  178 c.l. Anaoe 1/99 1/96 
Menen  183 c.l. Anaoe 1/99 1/96 
Menen  184 c.l. Anaeoe 1/99 1/96 
Menen  305 p.l. Manuje 1/99 1/96 
Menen  316 p.l. Egarowa  1/99 1/96 
Menen  394 c.l. Karawinuroro 1/99 1/96 
Menen  440 p.l. Atararo 1/99 1/96 
Nibok  118 p.l. Anibara 1/99 1/96 
Uaboe  17 p.l. - 1/99 1/96 
Uaboe  33 p.l. Yangebauwo 1/99 1/96 
Uaboe  36 p.l. Areni 1/99 1/96 
Uaboe  40 p.l.  Atenga 1/99 1/96 
Uaboe  46 p.l. Anok 1/99 1/96 
Uaboe  97 c.l. Uaboe 1/99 1/96 
Baiti  162 c.l. Aturobu 1/99 1/48 
Buada  188 p.l. Abwan 1/99 7/576 
Buada  220 c.l. Abwan 1/99 7/576 
Ijuw  94 p.l. Iwuteb 1/99 5/96 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae 1/99 1/480 
Uaboe  140 p.l. Mapweo 1/99 1/120 
Uaboe  142 c.l. Ewa 1/99 1/120 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
 the late HAROLD TATUM are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
 above.  
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  29 Guria  Timothy Tatum 
Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

5/1728 
5/1728 
5/1728 
5/1728 
5/1728 
5/1728 
5/1728 
5/1728 
5/3456 (LTO) 
5/3456 

Anabar  91 Anuwo  As for portion No. 29 p.l. Anabar  
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Anabar  147 Anaquane  -do-  
Ijuw  68 Ianadum -do-  
Anabar  67 Atape Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

5/648 
5/648 
5/648 
5/648 
5/648 
5/648 
5/648 
5/648 
5/1295 (LTO) 
5/1295 

Anabar  140 Iataganabake Timothy Tatum 
Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/864 (LTO) 
5/864 

Anetan  122 Atedi  As for portion No. 140 c.l Anabar  
Ijuw  36 Bogomoruw -do-  
Anibare  198 Bogetsiuw Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 
1/3456 (LTO) 
1/3456 

Uaboe  57 Ijangebawo As for portion No. 198 p.l Anibare  
Anibare  228 Yatsi Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

1/648 
1/648 
1/648 
1/648 
1/648 
1/648 
1/648 
1/648 
1/1296 (LTO) 
1/1296 

Anibare  337 Atabio As for portion No. 228 p.l Anibare  
Baiti  160 Anud -do-  
Buada  197 Ianbongonepe -do-  
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Buada  224 Abwan -do-  
Nibok  58 - -do-  
Nibok  61 Aiyubum -do-  
Nibok  94 Marawa -do-  
Uaboe  49 Yapijuw -do-  
Uaboe  80 Anud -do-  
Uaboe  133 Aemwar -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum  
Raymond Tatum    

1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/4800 
1/9600 
1/9600 
1/4800 

Anibare  339 Atabio As for portion No. 231 p.l Anibare  
Uaboe  62 Atebae -do-  
Uaboe  96 Uaboe -do-  
Baiti  14 Anabor Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum  
Raymond Tatum    

1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/600 (LTO) 
1/600 
1/300 

Baiti  35 Ibeibe Timothy Tatum 
Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum   
Raymond Tatum   

1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/240 
1/480 (LTO) 
1/480 
1/240 

Baiti  49 Anemere As for portion No. 35 p.l. Baiti  
Baiti  50 Anemere -do-  
Baiti  77 Ibiebe -do-  
Baiti  112 Aeounun -do-  
Baiti  150 Aturobu As for portion No. 35 p.l. Baiti  
Baiti  157 Daradae  -do-  



-9- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.11                 18th February, 2004                 Nauru 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No.  51/2004 (Cont’d) 
 

Baiti  173 Anbobwija -do-  
Baiti  175 Anoe -do-  
Baiti  187 Anabato -do-  
Baiti  198 Anoe -do-  
Ewa 91 Atete -do-  
Nibok  70 Aiongen -do-  
Uaboe  2 Kurin -do-  
Uaboe  5 Kurin -do-  
Uaboe  10 Kurin -do-  
Uaboe  53 Ubaneb -do-  
Uaboe  69 Anud -do-  
Uaboe  70 Mueoen -do-  
Uaboe  79 Mueoen -do-  
Uaboe  95 Uaboe -do-  
Uaboe  99 Mueoen -do-  
Uaboe  114 Mueoen -do-  
Uaboe  136 Mapweo -do-  
Uaboe  149 Umwewewin -do-  
Baiti  40 Uareo Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/1728 (LTO) 
1/1728 

Baiti  57 Uareo As for portion No. 40 p.l Baiti  
Buada  192 Ibowini -do-  
Ewa  173 Anmijeb -do-  
Menen  135 Yakodu -do-  
Menen  138 Ibwe -do-  
Menen  141 Ibwe -do-  
Menen  177 Anaoe -do-  
Menen  178 Anaoe -do-  
Menen  183 Anaoe -do-  
Menen  184 Anaeoe -do-  
Menen  305 Manuje -do-  
Menen  316 Egarowa  -do-  
Menen  394 Karawinuroro -do-  
Menen  440 Atararo -do-  
Nibok  118 Anibara -do-  
Uaboe  17 - -do-  
Uaboe  33 Yangebauwo -do-  
Uaboe  36 Areni -do-  
Uaboe  40  Atenga -do-  
Uaboe  46 Anok -do-  
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Uaboe  97 Uaboe -do-  
Baiti  162 Aturobu Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/432 
1/864 (LTO) 
1/864 

Buada  188 Abwan Timothy Tatum 
Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

7/5184 
7/5184 
7/5184 
7/5184 
7/5184 
7/5184 
7/5184 
7/5184 
7/10368 (LTO) 
7/10368 

Buada  220 Abwan As for portion No. 188 p.l Buada  
Ijuw  94 Iwuteb Timothy Tatum 

Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/864 
5/1728 (LTO) 
5/1728 

Uaboe  45 Atebae Timothy Tatum 
Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 
1/4320 
1/8640 (LTO) 
1/8640 
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Uaboe  140 Mapweo Timothy Tatum 
Tommy Tatum 
Augustine Tatum 
Joevasco Tatum 
Bernard Tatum 
Raymond Tatum  
Phillip Tatum 
Lalita Tatum 
Lorna Tatum  
Orata Tatum     

1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/2160 (LTO) 
1/2160 

Uaboe  142 Ewa As for portion No. 140 p.l. Uaboe  
 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the  
  Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


